Included in the unassigned fund balance classification is the General Reserve Fund (the Reserve).  The South Carolina
Constitution requires that the State maintain this reserve which aids in preventing year-end deficits in the Budgetary General
Fund.

If the State withdraws funds from the Reserve to cover a year-end deficit, it must replace the funds within five years.
The Constitution requires that at least one percent of the Budgetary General Fund revenue of the latest completed fiscal
year, if so much is necessary, be restored each year following the deficit until full funding is achieved.

The Reserve is fully funded when it equals 5 percent of the Budgetary General Fund’s revenue of the previous fiscal
year. At June 30, 2022, the Reserve met the legally-required fully funded amount.

145

State of South Carolina

 NOTE 15: FUND EQUITY RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

The following table reconciles the beginning fund equity as previously reported to the beginning fund equity as restated
(dollars in thousands):

7/1/2021
Fund Equity 7/1/2021

as Previously Implementation Error Fund Equity
Reported of GASB 87 Correction as Restated

Primary Government
Governmental Funds:

General Fund ..... 10,630,392$ —  $   (3,529,832)$  7,100,560$
Departmental Program Services ..... 430,303 —  —  430,303
Local Government Infrastructure ..... 2,218,756 —  —  2,218,756
Department of Transportation Special Revenue ..... 1,468,825 —  —  1,468,825
Other Nonmajor Governmental Funds 1,100,026 —  —  1,100,026

Total Governmental Funds ..... 15,848,302 —  (3,529,832) 12,318,470

Internal Service Funds ..... 890,312 —  —  890,312

Government-wide:
Capital assets ..... 19,233,103 (979) — 19,232,124
Leased assets ..... —  116,253 116,253
Net deferred outflows and inflows ..... 1,220,929 —  — 1,220,929
Long-term liabilities ..... (10,214,975) (110,921) — (10,325,896)

Total Government-wide ..... 10,239,057 4,353 —  10,243,410

Total Governmental Activities ..... 26,977,671 4,353 (3,529,832) 23,452,192

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds:
Unemployment Compensation Fund ..... 1,286,665 —  —  1,286,665
Second Injury Fund ..... 65,384 —  —  65,384
Other nonmajor enterprise funds ..... 207,806 —  —  207,806

Total Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds 1,559,855 —  —  1,559,855

Total Primary Government ..... 28,537,526$ 4,353$   (3,529,832)$  25,012,047$

Fiduciary Funds
Pension and Other Post-Employment Trust ..... 41,622,719 —  —  41,622,719
Investment Trust Local Government

  Investment Pool ..... 8,801,003 —  —  8,801,003
Private Purpose Trust ..... 5,568,134 —  —  5,568,134
Custodial Funds ..... 68,051 —  —  68,051

Total Fiduciary Funds ..... 56,059,907 —  —  56,059,907

Component Units
Public Service Authority ..... 2,070,108$   —  $   —  $   2,070,108$
MUSC ..... 138,912 8,351 —  147,263
USC ..... 699,765 —  —  699,765
Clemson University ..... 1,308,470 (280) — 1,308,190
State Ports Authority ..... 715,511 131 —  715,642
Housing Authority ..... 503,711 (17) — 503,694
Lottery Commission ..... 884 (55) — 829
Nonmajor component units ..... 1,052,867 25,788 — 1,078,655

Total Component Units ..... 6,490,228$   33,918$   —  $   6,524,146$

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the State implemented GASB 87. This resulted in a change in accounting
principle which resulted in the restatements of beginning fund equity detailed above.

The State also discovered during fiscal year 2022 that certain transfers-out from the General Fund previously had been
incompletely mapped for ACFR compilation purposes. This ACFR mapping error arose from internal reporting issues

146

State of South Carolina

 associated with the State converting to an enterprise resource planning (ERP) software system which began in 2007.  The
conversion occurred in multiple phases over a ten-year span with Treasury Cash and Investments being one of the final systems